

**RSA No. 62/2018**

08.04.2021 Present: Mr. Rohit Kumar, Advocate, vice counsel for the appellant.

Mr. Vivek Sharma and Mr. Bhairav Gupta, Advocates, for respondent No. 1.

**CMP No. 3711/2021**

The instant application under Order 5, Rule 20, read with Section 151 CPC has been maintained by the applicant, with a prayer that since respondents No. 3 and 4 are not being served through ordinary process and intentionally evading the service of summons, they may be ordered to be served by way of substituted service. The application is duly supported with the affidavit of the applicant.

Heard. After hearing the learned counsel for the applicant and going through the contents of the application, this Court finds that since respondents No. 3 and 4 are not being served through ordinary process, they are required to be served by affixation on their last known addresses and also by way of publication in daily newspaper, having circulation in the area. Ordered accordingly. Steps for the service of respondents No. 3 and 4 be taken within two weeks. The application stands disposed of.

**(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)**  
**Judge**

**8<sup>th</sup> April, 2021**  
(raman)